## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5760/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 19-10-2023 in WA No. 1067/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

SAHADEBA PRADHAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.36709/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.36711/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

**ITEM NO. 71** 

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6108/2024 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.15 I.E. Diary No. 5760/2024.] .... IA No.37195/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37194/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 338/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.37043/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.37041/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 4117/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39403/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.39404/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4085/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.38746/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 5621/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.35233/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.35234/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4192/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.40582/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 19-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Parties Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR

Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Mr. Shahid Akhtar, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Mrs. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, learned counsel would point out that the matter pertains to the length of job contract service to be computed, for the purpose of pension. Similar case is already pending in this Court, is the submission of the counsel.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 2146 of 2024.

Similar interim order as was passed on 29.01.2024 in SLP (Civil) No. 2146 of 2024 will also operate in the present matters.

## Diary No(s). 338/2024 and SLP(C) No. 4085/2024

De-tag these matters from the main matter. List after two weeks.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR