1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6725/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-10-2023 in IA No. 3715/2023 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

NIRANJAN MISHRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.52830/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.52828/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5502/2024 [Item No.23] SECTION XI-A

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55167/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5548/2024 [Item NO.65]

IA NO.55745/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5720/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.58039/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 8078/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.56292/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.56293/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No(s). 8080/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.57906/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.57909/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No(s). 9849/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.57943/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.57945/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No(s). 10023/2024 (XI-A)

( IA No.56973/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.56974/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 07-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Chandra Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arya Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, AOR

Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Ms. Anvita Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.

Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Avnish Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## ORDER

Delay condoned.

- 2. Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, learned counsel draws this Court's attention to the order passed in the similar matter i.e. SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024, of a similar job contract employee.
- 3. Issue notice. The concerned respondent(s) may continue to receive the pension as fixed earlier. The direction given by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed in the meantime.
- Tag with SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR