## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...... Diary No(s).32387/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-01-2024 in WA No.10/2024 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

### SANATAN LENKA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.182960/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.182964/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 30682/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.183819/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.183817/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 31475/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.184988/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.184989/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 35146/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.185609/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.185610/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 24126/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.184251/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.184253/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.184254/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.184248/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 31994/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.185066/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.185067/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

## Item No.66

Diary No(s). 25626/2024

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.184466/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.184473/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.184467/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.184471/2024-PERMISSION TO

### FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 30990/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.185907/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.185908/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 30693/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.186309/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.186311/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.186310/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 25039/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.186985/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.186986/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.186988/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 28445/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.186424/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.186426/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.186425/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 32582/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.186556/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.186559/20

Date: 27-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv.

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Chandan Maity, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

# For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel/counsel appearing for the petitioner(s).

- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. The counsel produces copy of the order dated 29.01.2024 in SLP(C) No.2146/2024 and connected matters, where notice has been issued in similar matters.
- 4. Issue notice.
- 5. Tag with SLP(C) No.2146/2024 & connected matters.
- 6. Interim order passed in SLP(C) No.2146/2024 will also operate in the present matters.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)